MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 171

Chapter 169.

An Act Relating to the Protection of Fur-Bearing Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. L., 1917, c. 219, sec. 46; as amended; relating to fur-bearing animals, further amended. The last paragraph of section forty-six of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the whole of said paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following:

Catching and killing of skunks and raccoons regulated. 'Provided, however, that it shall be lawful to hunt, catch, pursue or kill skunks at night from the fifteenth day of October to the last day of the following February, both days inclusive, and that it shall be lawful to hunt, catch, pursue or kill raccoons at night from the first day of October to the last day of the following February, both days inclusive.'

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 170.

An Act to Increase the Time in Which to Appeal From Municipal and Police Courts, Trial Justices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 88, sec. 18; relating to appeals, amended. Section eighteen of chapter eighty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "twenty-four hours" in the third line and inserting the words 'five days' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 18. Party aggrieved may enter appeal within five days. Any party aggrieved by the judgment of the justice, may appeal to the next supreme judicial or superior court in the same county, and may enter such appeal at any time within five days after the judgment, Sunday not included; and in that case no execution shall issue, and the case shall be entered and determined in the appelate court.'

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 171.

An Act Providing for the Fencing and Care of Burying Grounds in Unincorporated Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ancient or public burying grounds to be fenced. The county commis-

sioners of any county in which there is an unincorporated place or places wherein are any ancient or public burying grounds, shall cause the same to be suitably fenced and thereafter maintained; they also shall cause the burying grounds aforesaid to be kept in proper condition and any bushes therein to be cut.

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 172.

An Act Relating to Designation of Through Ways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1927, c. 138, sec. 1; relating to through ways, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred and thirty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven is hereby amended by inserting the words 'and county and town ways connecting such state and state aid highways' after the word "highways" in the third line of said section, and by adding after the word "designation" in the third and fourth lines of said section the words 'provided, however, that within the compact or built-up portion of any city, town or village as defined in section sixty-two of chapter two hundred and eleven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one such designation of through ways shall be made by the state highway commission only with the approval of the municipal officers thereof, and further provided that the state highway commission after notice shall revoke such designation upon the petition of the said municipal officers,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Through ways designated in compact portions to be approved by municipal officers. For the purpose of this act, the state highway commission of Maine may from time to time designate certain state and state aid highways and county and town ways connecting such state and state aid highways as through ways, and may after notice revoke any such designation; provided, however, that within the compact or built-up portion of any city, town or village as defined in section sixty-two of chapter two hundred and eleven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one such designation of through ways shall be made by the state highway commission only with the approval of the municipal officers thereof, and further provided that the state highway commission after notice shall revoke such designation upon the petition of the said municipal officers. Every vehicle approaching on a through way to point of its intersection with a way other than a through way so as to arrive at such point at approximately the same instant as a vehicle approaching on such other way, shall as against such other vehicle have the right of way, and every vehicle immediately before entering or crossing a through way